pursuant to Section 281 until December 31, 2032.”   

Pub. Util. Code section 281 subsection (d)(4) was codified by Senate Bill 4 (Stats. 2021, Ch. 671, Sec. 
2, Effective October 8, 2021) stating, “For the period described in Section 281.1, the CPUC may 
collect a sum not to exceed one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) per year.”   

Since the projected revenue under the new surcharge mechanism is less than $150 million, the new 
surcharge mechanism adopted in Decision 22-10-021 is consistent with Pub. Util. Code sections 
281.1 and 281(d)(4).  Based on the current authorized surcharge rate, until further revision by the